

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

**SJC-11764**

---

**Kevin Bridgeman & others**  
Petitioners-Appellants

vs.

**District Attorney for Suffolk County & another**  
Respondents-Appellees

---

ON A RESERVATION AND REPORT OF A SINGLE JUSTICE OF THE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS & others**

---

Aaron M. Katz	Richard Marshall
C. Thomas Brown	ROPES & GRAY LLP
Mark Vaughn	1211 Ave. of the
ROPES & GRAY LLP	Americas
800 Boylston St.	New York, NY
Boston, MA 02199	10036

Barbara J. Dougan  
Families Against  
Mandatory Minimums  
P.O. Box 54  
Arlington, MA 02476

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Under this Court’s Precedents, the Prosecution Team as Whole, and Not Just Dookhan Herself, Must Be Deemed Culpable for Dookhan’s Misconduct. ....	16
II. Because the Prosecution Team as Whole Was Legally Culpable for Dookhan’s Misconduct, the Prosecution Team Should Be Subject to a Meaningful Litigation Penalty. ....	20
III. Precluding the Prosecution Team From Seeking Greater Penalties Against Defendants Who Withdraw Their Pleas Under <i>Scott</i> Is an Appropriate Litigation Penalty. ....	25
IV. The Result That Petitioners and Amici Propose Is the Only Result That Will Ensure That the Extent of Dookhan’s Misconduct Is Exposed to the Full Sunshine That the Public Deserves. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 444 Mass. 526 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Manning</i> , 373 Mass. 438 (1977)	22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Olszewski</i> , 401 Mass. 749 (1988)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Scott</i> , 476 Mass. 336 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fletcher v. Dorchester Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 437 Mass. 544 (2002)	21
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
1971 Mass. Acts 1044	26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Commonwealth's Statement of the Case, <i>Commonwealth v. Annie Dookhan</i> , No. SUCR 2012- 1115 (Dec. 20, 2012)	19
Craig M. Cooley, <i>Nurturing Forensic Science: How Appropriate Funding and Government Oversight Can Further Strengthen the Forensic Science Community</i> , 17 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 441, 464- 466, 479 (2011)	24
Ralph D. Gants, Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, <i>Annual Address: State of the Judiciary</i> (Oct. 16, 2014)	27
Massachusetts State Police Memorandum of Interview of Elizabeth O'Brien (Aug. 7, 2012)	19

Massachusetts State Police Report of Interview of Michael Lawler (Aug. 7, 2012)	17
Massachusetts State Police Memorandum of Interview of Nicole Medina (Aug. 28, 2012)	18
Massachusetts State Police Memorandum of Interview of Peter Piro (Aug. 27, 2012)	18
Office of the Inspector General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, <i>Investigation of the Drug Laboratory at the William A. Hinton State Laboratory Institute 2002 - 2012</i> (March 4, 2014)	20
Jed S. Rakoff, "Why Innocent People Plead Guilty," N.Y. Rev. of Books, Nov. 20, 2014	26
Katharine Q. Seelye and Jess Bidgood, <i>Prison for a State Chemist Who Faked Drug Evidence</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 22, 2013	19
